
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 219-381 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:4/17/2019 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:5/14/2019

Title: Consideration of Amendment Two to the Agreement between the County of Lake and Lake Family
Resource Center (LFRC) for the Provision of the FEMA Based Immediate Services Program and
Known as Cal Hope for Fiscal Year 2018-19 and Fiscal Year 2019-20 for an increase of $488,976.42
and a new contract maximum of $642,254.66, and authorize the Chair to sign

Sponsors: Behavioral Health Services

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Lake Family Resource Center Amend 2 FY 18-19

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBOARD OF SUPERVISORS5/14/2019 2 Pass

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FROM: Todd Metcalf, B.S., Behavioral Health Services Administrator

DATE: May 14, 2019

SUBJECT: Consideration of Amendment Two to the Agreement between the County of Lake and

Lake Family Resource Center (LFRC) for the Provision of the FEMA Based Immediate Services

Program and Known as Cal Hope for Fiscal Year 2018-19 and Fiscal Year 2019-20 for an increase of

$488,976.42 and a new contract maximum of $642,254.66, and authorize the Chair to sign

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  During the Mendocino Complex fires known also as the River Fire and the

Ranch Fire and continuing through the aftermath and the recovery phase, Lake County Behavioral

Health Services (LCBHS) was called to action under an emergency basis to coordinate a response to

help with the wellbeing of all individuals who lost their homes.  Urgency was further compounded as

a great need was also expressed by school officials.  The destruction of the Mendocino Complex Fire

created a situation that threatened the wellbeing of the most vulnerable of our population and spurred

action in obtaining the contractor’s services necessary to mitigate and reduce the occurrences of

Post-Traumatic Stress symptoms.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION:  As the County has secured the Immediate Services Program

(ISP) and the Regular Services Program (RSP) funding provided by FEMA which provides for

services immediately following a federal disaster declaration, it is necessary to utilize the services of

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-381, Version: 2

another agency within the county to provide services to Lake County residents affected by the

federally declared major disaster.

Since LFRC has the immediate capacity and has been offering these type of services, LCBHS would

like LFRC to continue to offer the same services through the remainder of the RSP term.

FISCAL IMPACT: __ None _X_Budgeted __Non-Budgeted

Immediate Services Program: $153,278.24

Regular Services Program: $488,976.42

Total FEMA funding: $642,254.66

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative): As the total of the RSP funds from this FEMA based assistance have

been contracted between the Department of Healthcare Services (DHCS) and LCBHS, LCBHS is

requesting approval of the amendment for an increase of $488,976.42 for a new contract maximum

of $642,254.66.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable):  N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve Amendment Two to the Agreement between the County of Lake and Lake Family Resource

Center (LFRC) for the Provision of the FEMA Based Immediate Services Program and Known as Cal

Hope for Fiscal Year 2018-19 and Fiscal Year 2019-20 for an increase of $488,976.42 and a new

contract maximum of $642,254.66, and authorize the Chair to sign.

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

